

# **Central Reinsurance Corporation**

**Financial Statements for the  
Years Ended December 31, 2004 and 2003 and  
Independent Auditors' Report**

## INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT

The Board of Directors and Stockholders  
Central Reinsurance Corporation

We have audited the accompanying balance sheets of Central Reinsurance Corporation as of December 31, 2004 and 2003, and the related statements of income, changes in stockholders' equity and cash flows for the years ended December 31, 2004 and 2003. These financial statements are the responsibility of the Corporation's management. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audits.

We conducted our audits in accordance with the Rules Governing Auditing and Certification of Financial Statements by Certified Public Accountants and generally accepted auditing standards in the Republic of China. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement. An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. An audit also includes assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall financial statement presentation. We believe that our audits provide a reasonable basis for our opinion.

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the Corporation as of December 31, 2004 and 2003, and the results of its operations and its cash flows for the years ended December 31, 2004 and 2003 in conformity with practices generally accepted in the insurance industry, the regulations governing the preparation of financial statements of public companies, other government regulations, and accounting principles generally accepted in the Republic of China.

March 4, 2005

### Notice to Readers

*The accompanying financial statements are intended only to present the financial position, results of operations and cash flows in accordance with accounting principles and practices generally accepted in the Republic of China and not those of any other jurisdictions. The standards, procedures and practices to audit such financial statements are those generally accepted and applied in the Republic of China.*

*For the convenience of readers, the auditors' report and the accompanying financial statements have been translated into English from the original Chinese version prepared and used in the Republic of China. If there is any conflict between the English version and the original Chinese version or any difference in the interpretation of the two versions, the Chinese-language auditors' report and financial statements shall prevail.*

# CENTRAL REINSURANCE CORPORATION

## BALANCE SHEETS

DECEMBER 31, 2004 and 2003

(In Thousand New Taiwan Dollars, Except Par Value)

ASSETS	2004		2003	
	Amount	%	Amount	%
<b>CURRENT ASSETS</b>				
Cash and cash equivalents (Notes 2 and 3)	\$ 5,661,916	28	\$ 3,864,420	21
Short-term investments (Notes 2 and 4)	5,870,506	29	9,918,434	53
Accounts receivable, net (Notes 2 and 5)	991,947	5	1,157,853	6
Prepaid expenses and other current assets (Notes 2, 12 and 17)	23,244	-	23,936	-
Total current assets	<u>12,547,613</u>	<u>62</u>	<u>14,964,643</u>	<u>80</u>
<b>LONG-TERM INVESTMENTS</b>				
Long-term equity investments accounted for by cost method (Notes 2 and 6)	731,923	4	782,551	4
Long-term bond investments (Notes 2 and 7)	5,173,446	26	1,153,271	6
Real estate investments, net (Notes 2 and 8)	<u>469,238</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>470,528</u>	<u>3</u>
Total long-term investments	<u>6,374,607</u>	<u>32</u>	<u>2,406,350</u>	<u>13</u>
<b>PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT (Notes 2 and 9)</b>				
Cost				
Land	30,625	-	30,625	-
Buildings	58,328	1	58,328	1
Machinery and equipment	19,710	-	20,128	-
Transportation equipment	8,027	-	6,288	-
Other equipment	<u>9,629</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>9,317</u>	<u>-</u>
Total cost	126,319	1	124,686	1
Revaluation increment	<u>277,642</u>	<u>1</u>	<u>277,642</u>	<u>1</u>
Total cost and revaluation increment	403,961	2	402,328	2
Accumulated depreciation	<u>(56,343)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(47,714)</u>	<u>-</u>
Subtotal	347,618	2	354,614	2
Construction in progress	<u>555</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>475</u>	<u>-</u>
Net property and equipment	<u>348,173</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>355,089</u>	<u>2</u>
<b>OTHER ASSETS</b>				
Reserve funds held by ceding companies	154,420	1	314,379	2
Deposits (Note 15)	701,176	3	574,629	3
Miscellaneous (Notes 2, 10 and 12)	<u>11,114</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>37,738</u>	<u>-</u>
Total other assets	<u>866,710</u>	<u>4</u>	<u>926,746</u>	<u>5</u>
<b>TOTAL</b>	<u>\$ 20,137,103</u>	<u>100</u>	<u>\$ 18,652,828</u>	<u>100</u>

Chairman: Cheng-Tui Yang

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY	2004		2003	
	Amount	%	Amount	%
<b>CURRENT LIABILITIES</b>				
Accrued expenses	\$ 70,168	-	\$ 78,858	-
Accounts with reinsurers	913,779	5	1,037,653	6
Other current liabilities	<u>366,790</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>261,605</u>	<u>1</u>
Total current liabilities	<u>1,350,737</u>	<u>7</u>	<u>1,378,116</u>	<u>7</u>
<b>LONG-TERM LIABILITIES</b>				
Reserve for land revaluation increment tax (Notes 2 and 9)	150,869	1	150,869	1
Accrued pension liabilities (Notes 2 and 10)	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>6,143</u>	<u>-</u>
Total long-term liabilities	<u>150,869</u>	<u>1</u>	<u>157,012</u>	<u>1</u>
<b>OTHER LIABILITIES</b>				
Operating reserves (Note 2)				
Reserve for unearned premiums	5,446,541	27	5,553,421	30
Equalisation reserve	2,518,086	12	2,220,048	12
Reserve for outstanding claims	<u>5,370,680</u>	<u>27</u>	<u>4,802,566</u>	<u>26</u>
Total operating reserves	13,335,307	66	12,576,035	68
Miscellaneous (Notes 2 and 12)	<u>12,572</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>48,673</u>	<u>-</u>
Total other liabilities	<u>13,347,879</u>	<u>66</u>	<u>12,624,708</u>	<u>68</u>
Total liabilities	<u>14,849,485</u>	<u>74</u>	<u>14,159,836</u>	<u>76</u>
<b>STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY</b>				
Capital stock - \$10 par value				
Authorized 500,000 thousand shares and issued 420,000 and 360,000 thousand shares in 2004 and 2003, respectively	4,200,000	21	3,600,000	19
Capital surplus	309,608	1	189,608	1
Retained earnings:				
Appropriated as legal reserve	277,688	1	241,801	1
Appropriated as special reserve	171	-	131	-
Unappropriated earnings	500,298	3	461,623	3
Other equity adjustments				
Cumulative translation adjustments	<u>(147)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(171)</u>	<u>-</u>
Total stockholders' equity	<u>5,287,618</u>	<u>26</u>	<u>4,492,992</u>	<u>24</u>
<b>TOTAL</b>	<u>\$ 20,137,103</u>	<u>100</u>	<u>\$ 18,652,828</u>	<u>100</u>

President: Solomon C. F. Chiu

The accompanying notes are integral parts of the financial statements.

# CENTRAL REINSURANCE CORPORATION

## STATEMENTS OF INCOME

FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2004 and 2003

(In Thousand New Taiwan Dollars, Except Per Share Amounts)

	2004		2003	
	Amount	%	Amount	%
<b>OPERATING REVENUES</b>				
Gross premiums written (Note 2)	\$ 16,861,352	141	\$ 17,190,600	141
Retroceded premiums (Note 2)	<u>5,393,792</u>	<u>45</u>	<u>5,610,138</u>	<u>46</u>
Net premiums written	11,467,560	96	11,580,462	95
Interest income	407,271	3	361,580	3
Overriding commissions	117,531	1	114,062	1
Income from short-term investments, net (Note 2)	-	-	69,246	1
Income from real estate investments, net (Notes 2 and 11)	14,720	-	17,391	-
Income from long-term investments, net	8,760	-	4,503	-
Other	<u>68</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>23</u>	<u>-</u>
Total operating revenues	<u>12,015,910</u>	<u>100</u>	<u>12,147,267</u>	<u>100</u>
<b>OPERATING COSTS</b>				
Reinsurance commissions	4,967,628	42	5,055,105	42
Reinsurance commissions received on retrocession	<u>1,403,848</u>	<u>12</u>	<u>1,419,717</u>	<u>12</u>
Net reinsurance commissions	<u>3,563,780</u>	<u>30</u>	<u>3,635,388</u>	<u>30</u>
Claims paid - gross	8,618,027	72	8,845,790	73
Claims paid - retro	<u>1,820,445</u>	<u>15</u>	<u>2,330,693</u>	<u>20</u>
Net claims paid	<u>6,797,582</u>	<u>57</u>	<u>6,515,097</u>	<u>53</u>
Loss on short-term Investment, net (Note 2)	<u>11,569</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>
Change in operating reserves (Note 2)				
Change in unearned premiums	(106,880)	(1)	210,548	2
Change in outstanding claims	568,114	5	672,050	5
Change in equalisation reserve	<u>298,128</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>322,770</u>	<u>3</u>
	<u>759,362</u>	<u>6</u>	<u>1,205,368</u>	<u>10</u>
Other	<u>17,185</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>8,961</u>	<u>-</u>
Total operating costs	<u>11,149,478</u>	<u>93</u>	<u>11,364,814</u>	<u>93</u>
GROSS PROFIT	866,432	7	782,453	7
OPERATING EXPENSES (Note 11)	<u>338,838</u>	<u>3</u>	<u>332,956</u>	<u>3</u>
OPERATING INCOME	527,594	4	449,497	4
NONOPERATING INCOME AND GAIN	6,254	-	1,691	-
NONOPERATING EXPENSE AND LOSS	<u>222</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>997</u>	<u>-</u>
INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAX	533,626	4	450,191	4
INCOME TAX (Notes 2 and 12)	<u>135,024</u>	<u>1</u>	<u>91,320</u>	<u>1</u>
NET INCOME	<u>\$ 398,602</u>	<u>3</u>	<u>\$ 358,871</u>	<u>3</u>

(Continued)

	<u>2004</u>		<u>2003</u>	
	<b>Before Income Tax</b>	<b>After Income Tax</b>	<b>Before Income Tax</b>	<b>After Income Tax</b>
EARNINGS PER SHARE (Note 14)				
Basic earnings per share	<u>\$ 1.44</u>	<u>\$ 1.08</u>	<u>\$ 1.39</u>	<u>\$ 1.11</u>

Chairman: \_\_\_\_\_ President: \_\_\_\_\_  
Cheng-Tui Yang Solomon C. F. Chiu

The accompanying notes are integral parts of the financial statements. (Concluded)

**CENTRAL REINSURANCE CORPORATION**

**STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY  
FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2004 and 2003  
(In Thousand New Taiwan Dollars, Except Per Share Amounts)**

	<u>Capital Stock</u>		<u>Capital Surplus (Notes 2 and 9)</u>			<u>Retained Earnings (Note 13)</u>				<u>Cumulative Translation Adjustments (Note 2)</u>	<u>Total Stockholders' Equity</u>
			<u>Shares</u>	<u>Amount</u>	<u>Paid-in Capital in Excess of Par</u>	<u>Revaluation Increment on Property and Equipment</u>	<u>Total</u>	<u>Legal Reserve</u>	<u>Special Reserve</u>		
BALANCE, JANUARY 1, 2003	300,000,000	\$ 3,000,000	\$ -	\$ 129,608	\$ 129,608	\$ 209,160	\$ 62,870	\$ 342,654	\$ 614,684	\$ (132)	\$ 3,744,160
Appropriations of earnings:											
Legal reserve	-	-	-	-	-	32,641	-	(32,641)	-	-	-
Special reserve	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Cash dividends - \$0.9 per share	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(270,000)	(270,000)	-	(270,000)
Balance after appropriations	300,000,000	3,000,000	-	129,608	129,608	241,801	62,870	40,013	344,684	(132)	3,474,160
Transfer of special reserve to unappropriated earnings	-	-	-	-	-	-	(62,739)	62,739	-	-	-
Issuance of capital stock on August 7, 2003 - \$11 per share	60,000,000	600,000	60,000	-	60,000	-	-	-	-	-	660,000
Net income for year 2003	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	358,871	358,871	-	358,871
Translation adjustments	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(39)	(39)
BALANCE, DECEMBER 31, 2003	360,000,000	3,600,000	60,000	129,608	189,608	241,801	131	461,623	703,555	(171)	4,492,992
Appropriations of earnings:											
Legal reserve	-	-	-	-	-	35,887	-	(35,887)	-	-	-
Special reserve	-	-	-	-	-	-	40	(40)	-	-	-
Cash dividends - \$0.9 per share	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(324,000)	(324,000)	-	(324,000)
Balance after appropriations	360,000,000	3,600,000	60,000	129,608	189,608	277,688	171	101,696	379,555	(171)	4,168,992
Issuance of capital stock on November 4, 2004 - \$12 per share	60,000,000	600,000	120,000	-	120,000	-	-	-	-	-	720,000
Net income for year 2004	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	398,602	398,602	-	398,602
Translation adjustments	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	24	24
BALANCE, DECEMBER 31, 2004	<u>420,000,000</u>	<u>\$ 4,200,000</u>	<u>\$ 180,000</u>	<u>\$ 129,608</u>	<u>\$ 309,608</u>	<u>\$ 277,688</u>	<u>\$ 171</u>	<u>\$ 500,298</u>	<u>\$ 778,157</u>	<u>\$ (147)</u>	<u>\$ 5,287,618</u>

Chairman: \_\_\_\_\_  
Cheng-Tui Yang

President: \_\_\_\_\_  
Solomon C. F. Chiu

The accompanying notes are integral parts of the financial statements.

# CENTRAL REINSURANCE CORPORATION

## STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2004 and 2003

(In Thousand New Taiwan Dollars)

	2004	2003
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Net income	\$ 398,602	\$ 358,871
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating activities:		
Increase in operating reserves	759,362	1,205,368
Depreciation and amortization	12,123	10,329
Provision for doubtful accounts	-	5,368
Deferred income taxes	1,211	(3,312)
Gain on sale of long-term investments	(1,197)	(8,562)
Amortization of long-term bond investments' (discount) premium	6,343	(2,370)
Gain on sale of property and equipment	(140)	-
Loss on disposal of property and equipment	3	900
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:		
Short-term investments	117,697	(3,457,474)
Accounts receivable	158,361	(276,965)
Prepaid expenses and other current assets	2,596	288,959
Overdue receivables	7,545	6,434
Accrued expenses	(8,780)	11,858
Other current liabilities	(18,689)	513,793
Accrued pension liabilities	(12,460)	5,701
Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities	<u>1,422,577</u>	<u>(1,341,102)</u>
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
Increase in long-term investments	(971,937)	(2,021,221)
Sale of long-term investments	927,215	344,852
Acquisitions of property and equipment	(3,404)	(26,213)
Sale of property and equipment	183	-
Decrease in refundable deposits and reserve funds held by ceding companies	159,959	15,413
Increase in refundable deposits	(126,547)	(67,937)
Increase in other assets	(4,998)	(5,801)
Net cash used in investing activities	<u>(19,529)</u>	<u>(1,760,907)</u>
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
Issuance of capital stock	720,000	660,000
Cash dividends paid	(324,000)	(270,000)
Decrease in guarantee deposits received and deposits from reserve funds held for reinsurers	(1,576)	(11,315)
Net cash provided by financing activities	<u>394,424</u>	<u>378,685</u>
TRANSLATION ADJUSTMENTS	<u>24</u>	<u>(39)</u>

(Continued)

	2004	2003
NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS	\$ 1,797,496	\$ (2,723,363)
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, BEGINNING OF YEAR	<u>3,864,420</u>	<u>6,587,783</u>
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, END OF YEAR	<u>\$ 5,661,916</u>	<u>\$ 3,864,420</u>
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION		
Interest paid (interest of reinsurance reserve funds released)	\$ <u>256</u>	\$ <u>612</u>
Income tax paid	\$ <u>125,149</u>	\$ <u>16,217</u>
NON-CASH INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
Transfer of short-term investments to long-term investments	<u>\$ 3,930,231</u>	<u>\$ -</u>

Chairman: \_\_\_\_\_  
Cheng-Tui Yang

President: \_\_\_\_\_  
Solomon C. F. Chiu

The accompanying notes are integral parts of the financial statements.

(Concluded)



# CENTRAL REINSURANCE CORPORATION

## NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2004 and 2003 (In Thousands New Taiwan Dollars, Unless Otherwise Stated)

---

### 1. GENERAL

The Corporation was incorporated on October 31, 1968, and it provides a broad range of property, and life inward and outward reinsurance services. The Corporation's shares of stock have been traded in the Taiwan Stock Exchange since July 6, 2000.

The Corporation was a state-owned enterprise. On July 9, 2002, the MOF, the major shareholder of the Corporation released 69,388 thousand shares for public sale and the sale was completed at the same date. Thus, the ownership of the MOF decreased to 48.12%. According to Article 11 of "Enforcement Rules of Statue of Privatization of Government-Owned Enterprises" the Corporation became a privately owned corporation on July 11, 2002, effectively.

As of December 31, 2004 and 2003, the Corporation had 127 and 138 employees.

### 2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

#### **Basis of Financial Statements**

The financial statements are prepared in accordance with the insurance regulations accounting practices accepted in the insurance industry, the Guidelines Governing the Preparation of Financial Reports by Securities Issuers, and accounting principles generally accepted in the Republic of China (ROC). Furthermore, under these guidelines and principles, the Company has to estimate the allowance for doubtful receivables, property depreciation, income tax, prepaid pension cost and operating reserves. Since operating circumstances are inherently uncertain, estimates may differ from actual results. Significant accounting policies are summarized below.

#### **Current and Non-current Assets and Liabilities**

Current assets are those expected to be converted to cash, sold or consumed within one year. Current liabilities are obligations due within one year from the balance sheet date. All other assets and liabilities are classified as non-current.

#### **Cash Equivalents**

Short-term bills with original maturities of less than three months are classified as cash equivalents.

#### **Short-term Investments**

Short-term investments are stated at the lower of cost (bond costs represent original cost after adjustment of premium or discount) or market method. When the aggregate market value is lower than the total carrying value, an allowance for decline in market value is recognized. Any recovery of the market value to the extent of the original cost is recognized as income.

Cost of bonds sold is determined using the specific identification method while cost of all other types of short-term investments is determined using the moving-average method.

When short-term investments in listed stocks are transferred to long-term investments, the new cost is carried at market price and a loss is recognized if the market price of the short-term investments is below the book value of such investments.

### **Allowance for Doubtful Accounts**

Allowance for doubtful accounts is provided at the ending balances of the accrued claims recoverable from reinsurers, accounts with reinsurers and other accounts receivable (which includes accrued reinsurance commissions and overriding commissions) that are not overdue. The amounts saved arising from reduced business tax rate are recorded, in compliance with regulations, as part of allowance for doubtful accounts.

From July 1, 1999 to 30 June 2003, the amounts saved arising from reduced business tax rate are recorded as part of allowance for doubtful accounts. The entire amount of overdue receivable from reinsurers is covered by an allowance.

Under the regulation as prescribed by the MOF on April 30, 2003, once the ratio of the overdue loan and overdue receivables of the insurance enterprise was lower than 1% and last for 3 months, the amounts saved arising from reduced business tax rate, which can be retroceded from the 2nd month of the preceding 3 months, are exempted to write off the overdue credit or withdraw allowance for doubtful accounts.

As the corporation does not engage the business of loan and the overdue ratio was zero from April to June 2003, hence the amounts saved arising from reduced business tax rate are exempted to withdraw as part of allowance for doubtful accounts effective from July 1, 2003. The Corporation's overdue accounts involved are all of the overdue accounts with reinsurers and was withdrawn an adequate allowance for doubtful accounts.

### **Long-term Equity Investments**

Long-term investments for which the Corporation exercises no significant influence on the investees are accounted for by cost method. The investment in listed stock is stated at the lower of cost or market value. An allowance for decline in value is provided when the carrying value of the investment (with quoted market price) exceeds the market value. Such provision for decline in value is shown as part of stockholders' equity, when the decline in value is considered temporary. The allowance for decline in value and the account shown in the stockholder's equity is adjusted for any recovery in the market value. The carrying value of investments in unlisted stocks are reduced to reflect an other than temporary decline in value with the reduction charged to current income.

Costs of shares of stock sold are determined using the moving-average method.

When long-term investments in listed stocks are transferred to short-term investments, the new cost is carried at market price and a loss is recognized if the market price of the long-term investments is below the book value of such investments.

### **Long-term Bond Investments**

Long-term bond investments are stated at cost (bond costs represent original cost after adjustment of premium or discount). The premium or discount is amortized over the holding period.

## **Real Estate Investments**

Investments in real estate are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation.

Depreciation on buildings is computed using the straight-line method over estimated service lives ranging from 10 years to 60 years.

Upon disposal of real estate, cost and related accumulated depreciation are removed from the accounts and resulting gain or loss is credited or charged to income.

## **Property and Equipment**

Property and equipment are stated at cost (or cost plus revaluation increment) less accumulated depreciation. Reserve for land revaluation increment tax is presented as long-term liabilities. Major renewals and betterment are capitalized, while maintenance and repairs are charged to current year income.

Depreciation is computed using the straight-line method over these estimated service lives - buildings, 3 to 60 years; machinery and equipment 4 to 6 years; transportation equipment, 3 to 10 years; and other equipment, 3 to 10 years.

When items of property and equipment are retired or disposed of, their cost, cost plus revaluation increment and related accumulated depreciation are removed from the accounts, and resulting gain or loss is credited or charged to current income.

## **Reinsurance Revenues and Costs**

Reinsurance revenues (gross premiums written) and the related estimated costs (retroceded premiums) are recognized upon receipt of the billings from the reinsurers.

## **Operating Reserves**

- a. The reserves related to Compulsory Automobile and Motorcycle Liability Insurance are determined in accordance with “The Regulation of Various Insurance Reserves Conducting Compulsory Automobile and Motorcycle Insurance“ issued by the MOF, Article 144 and 148-3 of “Insurance Law” and the related sub-law.
- b. The equalisations reserve related to residence earthquake insurance is determined in accordance with Article 8 of “Regulations Governing Taiwan Residential Earthquake Insurance Pool and Risk Transfer Scheme“.
- c.
  - 1) The reserve for unearned premiums related to insurance policy (period exceeding one year), except for long-term fire insurance, engineering insurance and consumer’s credit insurance calculated based on criteria issued by the MOF, is calculated in accordance with “The Standard of Calculation of Various Reinsurance Reserves for the Professional Reinsurance Industry” issued by the MOF, Article 144 and 148-3 of “Insurance Law” and the related sub-law.
  - 2) The equalisation reserve is processed in accordance with “The Standard of Calculation of Various Reinsurance Reserves for the Professional Reinsurance Industry” issued by the MOF, Article 148-3 of Insurance Law and the related sub-law.
  - 3) The reserve for outstanding claims are calculated in accordance with “the Standard of Calculation of Various Reinsurance Reserves for the Professional Reinsurance Industry” issued by the MOF, Article 144 and 148-3 of Insurance Law and the related sub-law.

## **Pension Cost**

Pension cost is recognized on the basis of actuarial calculations of pension obligation.

## **Income Tax**

The Corporation adopted interperiod and intraperiod tax allocation. Deferred income taxes are recognized for tax effects of temporary differences, and unused tax credits. Valuation allowance is provided for deferred income tax assets that are not certain to be realized. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are classified as current or noncurrent accounts according to the classifications of their related assets and liabilities. Those which cannot be related to the assets or liabilities in the financial statement are classified as current or noncurrent based on the expected length of anticipated reversal.

Separate taxes on interest revenue on short-term bills are recorded as expense.

Adjustments of prior years' tax liabilities are added to or deducted from the current year's tax provision.

Income taxes (10%) on undistributed earnings are recorded as expense in the year when the shareholders have approved the retention of the earnings.

## **Foreign-currency Transactions**

The foreign currency amounts of transactions that are denominated in foreign currencies during a quarter are converted into New Taiwan dollars at rates in the end of the preceding quarter. Gains or losses, resulting from the application of different foreign exchange rates when foreign-currency receivables and payables are settled, are credited or charged to income on the settlement date. Foreign currency monetary assets and liabilities are converted into New Taiwan dollars at exchange rates prevailing at the balance sheet date. All exchange differences arising from conversion are included in the current income.

## **Cumulative Translation Adjustments**

Long-term foreign investments accounted for by cost method, at year-end, the balances are restated at the prevailing exchange rates and the resulting differences are recorded as translation adjustments if the translated amount is lower than cost; if the translated amount is higher than cost, we reverse the translation adjustments to the extent of the original cost.

## **Forward Exchange Swap Transactions**

Forward exchange swap contracts for hedging purposes are recorded at the spot rate on the contract date. The foreign-currency amount of each contract multiplied by the difference between the spot rate and the contracted forward rate is amortised over the contract period. Any resulting gain or loss upon settlement is credited or charged to income in the period of settlement.

At year-end, the balances of forward exchange swap receivables or payables are translated based on prevailing exchange rates and the resulting gains or losses are credited or charged to income. For those attributable to foreign long-term investments are recorded as translation adjustments under stockholders' equity. The net forward exchange swap receivable or payable is presented either as an asset or a liability in the balance sheet.

## Reclassifications

Certain 2003 accounts have been reclassified to conform to the 2004 financial statement presentation.

### 3. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

	<u>December 31</u>	
	<u>2004</u>	<u>2003</u>
Cash		
Cash on hand	\$ 280	\$ 280
Demand deposits	73,389	38,277
Checking accounts	76,084	32,562
Time deposits	<u>3,429,844</u>	<u>2,411,396</u>
	<u>3,579,597</u>	<u>2,482,515</u>
Cash equivalents		
Commercial paper	780,156	429,473
Negotiable certificates of deposit	436,636	618,506
Treasury bills	<u>865,527</u>	<u>333,926</u>
	<u>2,082,319</u>	<u>1,381,905</u>
	<u>\$ 5,661,916</u>	<u>\$ 3,864,420</u>

Negotiable certificates of deposit, commercial paper and treasury bills as of December 31, 2004 were contracted to be resold for \$2,083,363 in January 2005.

Time deposits as of December 31, 2004 maturing after one year amount to \$329,000.

### 4. SHORT-TERM INVESTMENTS

	<u>December 31</u>	
	<u>2004</u>	<u>2003</u>
Bonds	\$ 4,446,944	\$ 8,445,612
Open-end mutual fund	932,060	850,859
Listed stocks	491,502	471,963
Negotiable certificates of deposit	<u>-</u>	<u>150,000</u>
	<u>\$ 5,870,506</u>	<u>\$ 9,918,434</u>

The market values of the investments were as follows:

	<u>December 31</u>	
	<u>2004</u>	<u>2003</u>
Bonds	\$ 4,487,146	\$ 8,500,109
Open-end mutual fund	935,927	854,623
Listed stocks	462,672	445,650
Negotiable certificates of deposit	<u>-</u>	<u>150,000</u>
	<u>\$ 5,885,745</u>	<u>\$ 9,950,382</u>

The above market values are based on the following: (a) bonds - reference prices published by the ROC Greta Securities market at the end of year; (b) open-end mutual funds, net asset values as of the end of year; (c) listed stocks - average closing prices for December; (d) negotiable certificates of deposit - cost.

Government bonds of \$640,000 and \$540,000 as of December 31, 2004 and 2003, respectively, are pledged and mainly deposited as operations guarantee with the Central Bank.

## 5. ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE, NET

	<b>December 31</b>	
	<b>2004</b>	<b>2003</b>
Accounts with reinsurers	\$ 786,217	\$ 973,982
Accrued income	142,962	131,329
Other receivable	60,322	45,372
Income tax refund receivable	21,532	21,532
Accrued claims recoverable from reinsurers	<u>16,429</u>	<u>18,129</u>
	1,027,462	1,190,344
Less - allowance for doubtful accounts	<u>35,515</u>	<u>32,491</u>
	<u>\$ 991,947</u>	<u>\$ 1,157,853</u>

## 6. LONG-TERM EQUITY INVESTMENTS

	<b>December 31</b>			
	<b>2004</b>		<b>2003</b>	
	<b>Amount</b>	<b>% of Owner- ship</b>	<b>Amount</b>	<b>% of Owner- ship</b>
<u>Cost method</u>				
Common stock				
Unlisted stocks				
Asian Hull Syndicate, Ltd.	\$ 174	7.14	\$ 187	7.14
Preferred stock				
Taishin International Bank - II	74,430	1.86	74,430	1.86
Chang Hwa Bank	423,780	0.85	474,395	0.96
China Development Industrial Bank	183,539	0.16	183,539	0.16
Chinatrust Financial Holding Co., Ltd.	<u>50,000</u>	0.08	<u>50,000</u>	0.08
	<u>\$ 731,923</u>		<u>\$ 782,551</u>	

## 7. LONG-TERM BOND INVESTMENTS

	<b>December 31</b>	
	<b>2004</b>	<b>2003</b>
Aboard bond	\$ 1,064,709	\$ 1,123,696
Domestic bond	<u>4,108,737</u>	<u>29,575</u>
	<u>\$ 5,173,446</u>	<u>\$ 1,153,271</u>

## 8. REAL ESTATE INVESTMENTS, NET

	<u>December 31</u>	
	<u>2004</u>	<u>2003</u>
Cost		
Land	\$ 409,165	\$ 409,165
Buildings	<u>74,088</u>	<u>73,828</u>
	483,253	482,993
Revaluation increment		
Land	2,441	2,441
Buildings	<u>394</u>	<u>394</u>
	486,088	485,828
Less - accumulated depreciation	<u>16,850</u>	<u>15,300</u>
	<u>\$ 469,238</u>	<u>\$ 470,528</u>

## 9. PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

	<u>December 31</u>	
	<u>2004</u>	<u>2003</u>
Cost	\$ 126,319	\$ 124,686
Revaluation increment		
Land	269,624	269,624
Buildings	<u>8,018</u>	<u>8,018</u>
	403,961	402,328
Accumulated depreciation		
Buildings	30,576	24,483
Machinery and equipment	13,255	11,662
Transportation equipment	4,085	3,810
Other equipment	<u>8,427</u>	<u>7,759</u>
	56,343	47,714
	347,618	354,614
Construction in progress	<u>555</u>	<u>475</u>
	<u>\$ 348,173</u>	<u>\$ 355,089</u>

The land and buildings were revalued in 1976 and 1996. Such revaluation resulted in the recognition of: (a) additional carrying value of property and equipment amounting to \$280,477, (b) reserve for land revaluation increment tax of \$150,869 (which is payable upon disposal of land) and (c) capital surplus \$129,608.

## 10. PENSION AND TERMINATION BENEFITS

The privatization of the Corporation was completed on July 11, 2002. The original committee returned the Non-civil Service Eligible Employees Fund to all employees and the rest was closed by the Corporation. After privatization, employees pension fund is administered by the committee and the contribution is adjusted to 8% of wages.

Pension information is summarized as follows:

	<b><u>Years Ended December 31</u></b>	
	<b>2004</b>	<b>2003</b>
a. Net pension cost (profit)		
Service cost	\$ 14,359	\$ 13,181
Interest cost	717	192
Projected return on plan assets	(548)	(273)
Amortization of unrecognized net actuarial losses and unrecognized net transition obligation	130	130
Gain from curtailment	<u>(20,250)</u>	<u>-</u>
Net pension cost (profit)	<u>\$ (5,592)</u>	<u>\$ 13,230</u>

b. The reconciliation between the retirement fund and pension liabilities (prepaid pension cost) is summarized as follows:

	<b><u>December 31</u></b>	
	<b>2004</b>	<b>2003</b>
Benefit obligations		
Vested benefit obligation	\$ 2,267	\$ 3,003
Nonvested benefit obligation	<u>14,818</u>	<u>14,258</u>
Accumulated benefit obligation (ABO)	17,085	17,261
Additional benefits based on future salaries	<u>6,841</u>	<u>4,853</u>
Projected benefit obligation	23,926	22,114
Fair value of plan assets	<u>(18,442)</u>	<u>(12,388)</u>
Funded status	5,484	9,726
Unrecognized net transition obligation	(974)	(1,826)
Unrecognized prior service cost	-	-
Unrecognized net actuarial losses	(10,827)	(1,757)
Additional liability recognized representing the excess of the ABO over the fair value of the plan assets	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>
Accrued pension liability (prepaid pension cost)	<u>\$ (6,317)</u>	<u>\$ 6,143</u>
c. Vested benefits	<u>\$ 2,267</u>	<u>\$ 3,003</u>

d. Actuarial assumptions of benefit obligations:

Discount rate	3.7%	3.8%
Rate of salary increase	3.0%	3.0%
Expected rate of return on plan assets	3.7%	3.8%

e. The changes in the pension fund and accrued pension cost are summarized as follows:

	<b><u>Years Ended December 31</u></b>	
	<b>2004</b>	<b>2003</b>
Changes in the pension fund:		
Balance, beginning of year	\$ 12,388	\$ 4,808
Contributions	6,349	7,529
Interest income	121	51
Benefits paid	<u>(598)</u>	<u>-</u>
Balance, end of year	<u>\$ 18,260</u>	<u>\$ 12,388</u>



- f. The “Labor Pension Act” (the “Act”), to be implemented on July 1, 2005, provides for a new defined contribution pension plan. Employees can choose to continue to be subject to the current pension regulation under the “Labor Standards Law” or to be subject to the pension regulation under the Act with their service years accumulated before the enforcement of this Act to be retained. Under the Act, an employer’s monthly rate of contribution to the pension fund should be at least 6% of the employees’ monthly salary.

## 11. LABOR COSTS, DEPRECIATION AND AMORTIZATION EXPENSES

	Years Ended December 31					
	2004			2003		
	Classified as Cost of Sales	Classified as Operating Expenses	Total	Classified as Cost of Sales	Classified as Operating Expenses	Total
Labor cost						
Salary	\$ -	\$ 147,623	\$ 147,623	\$ -	\$ 154,233	\$ 154,233
Labor and health insurance	-	7,133	7,133	-	7,341	7,341
Pension	-	-	-	-	13,230	13,230
Severance pay	-	14,718	14,718	-	-	-
Others	-	12,018	12,018	-	12,154	12,154
Subtotal	-	181,492	181,492	-	186,958	186,958
Depreciation	1,550	10,274	11,824	1,500	8,344	9,844
Amortization	-	299	299	-	485	485
	<u>\$ 1,550</u>	<u>\$ 192,065</u>	<u>\$ 193,615</u>	<u>\$ 1,500</u>	<u>\$ 195,787</u>	<u>\$ 197,287</u>

Note: The depreciation, which is classified as operating cost, is accounted for as deduction to the real estate investments.

## 12. INCOME TAX

- a. Income tax expense consisted of the following:

	Years Ended December 31	
	2004	2003
Income tax expense - current	\$ 128,816	\$ 85,812
Separately taxed on short-term bills	3,056	8,930
Adjustment of prior years’ tax	2,052	-
Income tax expense - deferred	1,211	(3,311)
Other	(111)	(111)
	<u>\$ 135,024</u>	<u>\$ 91,320</u>

- b. Reconciliation between income tax expense computed based on income before tax at statutory tax rate and total income tax expense is as follows:

	<b><u>Years Ended December 31</u></b>	
	<b>2004</b>	<b>2003</b>
Income tax expense computed based on income before income tax at statutory tax rate of 25%	\$ 133,396	\$ 112,538
Add (less) tax effects of:		
Temporary differences	(1,211)	3,311
Permanent differences	(2,735)	(29,796)
Tax credits	(1,061)	(241)
Income tax (10%) on unappropriated earnings	<u>427</u>	<u>-</u>
Income tax payable	<u>\$ 128,816</u>	<u>\$ 85,812</u>

- c. Deferred income tax assets (liabilities) as of December 31, 2004 and 2003 consisted of the following:

	<b><u>December 31</u></b>	
	<b>2004</b>	<b>2003</b>
Current deferred income tax assets		
Allowance for doubtful accounts	\$ 7,368	\$ 8,002
Unrealized exchange (gain) loss	<u>797</u>	<u>(1,741)</u>
	<u>\$ 8,165</u>	<u>\$ 6,261</u>
Non-current deferred income tax assets (liabilities)		
Accrued pension cost	<u>\$ (1,690)</u>	<u>\$ 1,425</u>

The related information under the Integrated Income Tax System is as follows:

	<b><u>December 31</u></b>	
	<b>2004</b>	<b>2003</b>
Balance of Imputation Credit Account (ICA)	<u>\$ 108,661</u>	<u>\$ 64,375</u>

The projected income tax credit ratio on the earnings as of December 31, 2004 and the actual tax credit ratio on the earnings as of December 31, 2003 were 33.48% and 26.47%. The tax credits allocable to stockholders are based on the balance of ICA on the dividend distribution date. As a result, the tax credit ratio as of the dividend distribution date may differ from the credit as of December 31, 2004.

The unappropriated earning as of December 31, 2004 and 2003, doesn't include earnings which were generated prior to July 1, 1998.

Income tax returns through 2001 have been examined and approved by the MOA and tax authorities.

### 13. STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY

a. Capital surplus

Capital surplus consisted of the following:

	<u>December 31</u>	
	<u>2004</u>	<u>2003</u>
Revaluation increment	\$ 129,608	\$ 129,608
Premium of capital stock	<u>180,000</u>	<u>60,000</u>
	<u>\$ 309,608</u>	<u>\$ 189,608</u>

The Company Law provides that capital surplus can only be used to offset deficit or for transfer to capital from paid-in capital in excess of par. The capital surplus transferred may be issued as stock dividends. However, capital surplus may be transferred to capital from paid-in capital in excess of par only once a year and within a limited percentage.

- b. The Corporation's Articles of Incorporation requires the appropriation of legal reserve equivalent to 10% of annual net income less any deficit. In addition, a special reserve should be provided as described below. The disposition of the remainder, if any, is determined by the board of directors and submitted to stockholders for approval. An approved stock dividend declaration is subject to approval by the MOF. The appropriation of earnings shall be resolved by shareholders in the following year and given effect to the financial statements of that year.

As of October 20, 2004, amendment to the article of incorporation has been resolved by the stockholders. Capital surplus, after deducting any necessary taxation and offsetting prior year's deficit, shall be appropriated for legal and special reserve in accordance with the regulations. The remainder, based on the decision of board of directors, will be distributed upon the resolution of the stockholder's meeting. The distribution shall be appropriated as followed:

- 1) Dividend - cash dividend should be no less than 50% of the dividend distributed;
- 2) Remuneration to directors and supervisors: Less than 1%; and
- 3) Bonus to employees: Between 1%-5% and can either be cash or stock dividend upon resolution of the stockholders.

Under the Company Law, the legal reserve should be made until the reserve equals the aggregate par value of the Corporation's outstanding capital stock. This reserve may be used to offset a deficit. Also, when the reserve has reached 50% of the aggregate par value of the Corporation's outstanding capital stock, up to 50% thereof may be declared as dividends.

As prescribed by the regulations of the Securities and Futures Commission (known as Securities and Futures Bureau now), a special reserve equal to the net debit balance in the stockholders' equity shall be appropriated from the current year's earnings and unappropriated earnings generated in the prior years. The special reserve appropriation arising from the foregoing is not available for dividends.

Under the Integrated Income Tax System, ROC. Tax credits allocated to shareholders are based on the balance of Imputation Credit Account (ICA) on the dividend distribution date.

On May 26, 2004 and May 15, 2003, respectively, the Corporation's shareholders' meeting resolved year 2003's and 2002's appropriation of earnings.

The appropriation of the 2004 and 2003 earnings and dividend per share was as follows:

	<u>Appropriation of Earnings</u>		<u>Dividend Per Share (NT\$)</u>	
	<u>For Fiscal Year 2003</u>	<u>For Fiscal Year 2002</u>	<u>For Fiscal Year 2003</u>	<u>For Fiscal Year 2002</u>
Legal reserve	\$ 35,887	\$ 32,641		
Special reserve	40	-		
Cash dividends	324,000	270,000	\$ 0.9	\$ 0.9

As of March 4, 2005, the date of the accompanying auditors' report, the board of directors had not resolved the appropriation of the 2004 earnings. Information on the proposed and resolved earnings appropriation and the bonus to employees and remuneration to directors and supervisors can be accessed on line through the Market Observation Post System (M.O.P.S) web site of the Taiwan Stock Exchange.

#### 14. EARNINGS PER SHARE

	<u>Numerator (Amounts)</u>		<u>Denominator (Shares in Thousands)</u>	<u>EPS (in Dollars) After Tax</u>	
	<u>Pretax</u>	<u>After Tax</u>		<u>Pretax</u>	<u>Tax</u>
<u>2004</u>					
Basic EPS					
Net income of common stockholders	<u>\$ 533,626</u>	<u>\$ 398,602</u>	<u>369,534</u>	<u>\$ 1.44</u>	<u>\$ 1.08</u>
<u>2003</u>					
Basic EPS					
Net income of common stockholders	<u>\$ 450,191</u>	<u>\$ 358,871</u>	<u>324,164</u>	<u>\$ 1.39</u>	<u>\$ 1.11</u>

#### 15. PLEDGED ASSETS

The Corporation has provided the following assets as security on standby letter of credit issued by banks and as statutory deposits related to its insurance operations.

	<u>December 31</u>	
	<u>2004</u>	<u>2003</u>
Government bonds (Note 4)	<u>\$ 640,000</u>	<u>\$ 540,000</u>

#### 16. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

On January 30, 2005, land tax was amended through legislation. Effective on February 1, 2005, land appreciation tax was decreased permanently. Provision provided on land appreciation tax under other liabilities was decreased by \$58,879 under the amended tax law and transferred to capital surplus account under stockholder's equity.

## 17. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

The Corporation held the derivative financial instruments completely for purpose other than trading. The Corporation entered into FX swap contracts to hedge the effect of foreign currency fluctuations on net assets and liabilities.

### a. Derivative financial instruments

#### 1) Contract amount, credit risk and fair value

(In Thousand Dollars)

Financial Instruments	December 31, 2004				December 31, 2003			
	Contract Amount (Nominal Amount)	Credit Risk	Fair Value		Contract Amount (Nominal Amount)	Credit Risk	Fair Value	
FX swap contracts	US\$ 33,372	US\$ 659	NT\$ 20,932		US\$ 33,407	US\$ 34	NT\$ 674	

The Corporation is exposed to credit risk in the event of nonperformance of the counterparties to FX swap contracts on maturity. In order to manage this risk, the Corporation transacts only with financial institutions with good credit ratings. Thus, no material losses resulting from counterparty defaults are anticipated.

The fair value is the Corporation should pay or obtain on the balance sheet date.

#### 2) Market risk

The Corporation entered into FX swap contracts to hedge the effect of foreign currency fluctuation. Thus, gain or loss arising from exchange rate fluctuations will approximately be offset with those hedged items. The potential market risk is insignificant.

#### 3) Liquidation risk, cash flow risk and uncertainty of amount and term of future cash demand

Net interest, which is equal to the principal multiplied by the difference in interest rates and is received or paid upon each settlement date, is not material. No receipt or payment of principal is required on the expiry date. Thus, the cash demand related to the swap contracts is not significant.

#### 4) Purpose of derivative financial instruments and related strategies

The Corporation held the derivative financial instruments completely for purpose other than trading. The Corporation entered into FX swap contracts to hedge the effect of foreign currency fluctuations on long-term investments. The purpose of hedging strategies is to hedge market risk the Corporation is exposed. The Corporation has designated hedging instruments as highly negative correlations with the fair value of the hedged item and periodically evaluates the effectiveness of the instruments.

#### 5) Other information

The net FX swap receivables and payable are offset and the difference is presented either as a current asset or a current liability. As of December 31, 2004 and 2003, the net amount of \$14,528 and \$529 were shown as a current assets.

b. Fair value of non-derivative financial instruments

	<b>December 31</b>			
	<b>2004</b>		<b>2003</b>	
	<b>Carrying Value</b>	<b>Fair Value</b>	<b>Carrying Value</b>	<b>Fair Value</b>
<b>Assets</b>				
Financial assets - with fair values approximating carrying amounts	\$ 6,808,283	\$ 6,808,283	\$ 5,336,652	\$ 5,336,652
Short-term investments, net	5,870,506	5,885,745	9,918,434	9,950,382
Long-term investments - (except real estate investment) (with market price)	5,905,369	5,914,938	1,935,822	1,939,446
Deposits	701,176	747,527	574,629	629,456
<b>Liabilities</b>				
Financial liabilities - with fair values approximating carrying amounts	994,830	994,830	1,128,969	1,128,969

The Corporation adopts the following methods and assumptions for the estimates of fair value of its financial instruments:

- 1) The carrying amount of cash and cash equivalents, receivables, pledged time deposits, payables and accounts with reinsurers approximates their fair value because of the short maturities of these instruments.
- 2) Short-term investments - please refer to Note 4.
- 3) Except investments in preferred stock (not including Taishin International Bank - II), long-term equity investments with no quoted market price are not disclosed. Fair value of long-term bond investments and refundable deposits are base on quoted market prices, or on carrying amounts if quoted market prices are not available.
- 4) Fair value of guarantee deposits paid and received and reserve funds held by ceding companies are estimated at their carrying amounts.

The fair value of certain financial instruments and all nonfinancial instruments are excluded from fair value shown above. Accordingly, the aggregate fair value presented does not represent the underlying fair value of the Corporation.

## 18. ADDITIONAL DISCLOSURES

Following are the additional disclosures required by the SFC for the Corporation and investees:

- a. Financing provided: None.
- b. Endorsement/guarantee provided: None.
- c. Securities held: Table I.
- d. Securities acquired and disposed of at costs or prices of at least NT\$100 million or 20% of the paid-in capital: Table II.
- e. Acquisition of individual real estates at costs of at least NT\$100 million or 20% of the paid-in capital: None.

- f. Disposal of individual real estates at prices of at least NT\$100 million or 20% of the paid-in capital: None.
- g. Total purchase from or sale to related parties amounting to at least NT\$100 million or 20% of the paid-in capital: None.
- h. Receivables from related parties amounting to at least NT\$100 million or 20% of the paid-in capital: None.
- i. Names, locations, and related information of investees on which the Corporation exercises significant influence: None.
- j. Derivative financial instruments transactions: Note 17.
- k. Investment in Mainland China: None.

## **19. SEGMENT INFORMATION**

The Corporation is only engaged in reinsurance.

## CENTRAL REINSURANCE CORPORATION

## SECURITIES HELD

DECEMBER 31, 2004

(Amounts in Thousand New Taiwan Dollars, Unless Otherwise Specified)

Held Company Name	Securities Type and Name	Relationship with the Company	Financial Statement Account	December 31, 2004				Note
				Shares	Carrying Value	Percentage of Ownership	Market Value or Net Asset Value	
Central Reinsurance Corporation	Asian Hull Syndicate, Ltd.	-	Long-term equity investment	400	\$ 174	7.14%	\$ 1,361	Note 2
	Taishin International Bank - II (preferred stocks)	-	Long-term equity investment	7,443,000	74,430	1.86%	-	Note 3
	Chang Hwa Bank (preferred stocks)	-	Long-term equity investment	10,065,000	423,780	0.85%	444,259	
	China Development Industrial Bank (preferred stocks)	-	Long-term equity investment	10,221,000	183,539	0.16%	174,156	
	Chinatrust Financial Holding Co., Ltd. (preferred stocks)	-	Long-term equity investment	1,250,000	50,000	0.08%	54,701	
	CDC IXIS 10nc3m Callable USD Range Accrual Note (CDC001)	-	Long-term bond investment	-	63,405	-	-	Note 3
	Lloyd's TSB Bank 10nc3m Callable USD Range Accrual Note	-	Long-term bond investment	-	110,211	-	-	Note 3
	CDC IXIS 10nc3m Callable USD Range Accrual Note (CDC002)	-	Long-term bond investment	-	95,304	-	-	Note 3
	CMO GNR2003-89CD	-	Long-term bond investment	-	62,883	-	63,253	
	CMO GNR2003-85GD	-	Long-term bond investment	-	16,437	-	16,775	
	CMO FNR 2003-79WZ	-	Long-term bond investment	-	31,370	-	30,907	
	CMO GNR2003-62AD	-	Long-term bond investment	-	53,089	-	51,723	
	Taishin 5 Year Structure Note	-	Long-term bond investment	-	63,536	-	-	Note 3
	UBS 10nc3m Callable USD Range Accrual Note (UBS003)	-	Long-term bond investment	-	63,128	-	-	Note 3
	Credit Lyonnais - 02 10YNC3M	-	long-term bond investment	-	158,840	-	-	Note 3
	Freddie Mac 9YNC1Y Callable Agency Bond	-	long-term bond investment	-	93,466	-	-	Note 3
	15YNC3M CMS Spread Accrual Note - CBA	-	long-term bond investment	-	31,296	-	-	Note 3
	15YNC3M NonInversion CMS Accrual Notes - CBA	-	long-term bond investment	-	158,208	-	-	Note 3
	Robeco Diversified Income Bond Dec 04/14	-	long-term bond investment	-	63,536	-	-	Note 3
	Hua Nan Commercial Bank subordinate debenture 91-1	-	long-term bond investment	-	206,760	-	206,801	
	SinoPac Bank subordinate debenture 91-1	-	long-term bond investment	-	500,628	-	500,000	
	Taipei Fubon Bank subordinate debenture K, 2002	-	long-term bond investment	-	200,000	-	200,000	
	SinoPac Bank subordinate debenture B, 2003	-	long-term bond investment	-	100,000	-	100,003	
Chinatrust Commerical Bank subordinate debenture, 2003	-	long-term bond investment	-	300,000	-	300,000		

(Continued)



Held Company Name	Securities Type and Name	Relationship with the Company	Financial Statement Account	December 31, 2004				Note
				Shares	Carrying Value	Percentage of Ownership	Market Value or Net Asset Value	
	Chiao Tung Bank subordinate debenture B, 2003	-	long-term bond investment	-	\$ 200,000	-	\$ 200,009	
	First Bank subordinate debenture K, 2002	-	long-term bond investment	-	303,902	-	303,927	
	First Bank subordinate debenture B, 2002	-	long-term bond investment	-	200,000	-	200,000	
	First Bank subordinate debenture A, 2003	-	long-term bond investment	-	300,000	-	300,000	
	Cathay United Bank subordinate debenture, 2002	-	long-term bond investment	-	200,000	-	199,960	
	Hua Nan Bank subordinate debenture, 2002	-	long-term bond investment	-	300,000	-	299,951	
	Hua Nan Bank subordinate debenture, 2002	-	long-term bond investment	-	300,000	-	300,000	
	Taishin Bank subordinate debenture, 2002	-	long-term bond investment	-	50,000	-	51,612	
	Chiao Tung Bank subordinate debenture	-	long-term bond investment	-	200,000	-	200,000	
	Hua Nan Bank subordinate debenture, 2002	-	long-term bond investment	-	104,287	-	104,287	
	ICBC subordinate debenture, 2001	-	long-term bond investment	-	307,080	-	307,080	
	Hsinchu International Bank subordinate debenture, 2002	-	long-term bond investment	-	336,080	-	330,000	

Note 1: The information on short-term investments is not required to be disclosed.

Note 2: The market value or net assets value is based on the latest net asset value of auditors' report.

Note 3: Unlisted stock, no market value.

## CENTRAL REINSURANCE CORPORATION

MARKETABLE SECURITIES ACQUIRED AND DISPOSED OF AT COSTS OR PRICES OF AT LEAST NT\$100 MILLION OR 20% OF THE PAID-IN CAPITAL  
 FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2004  
 (Amounts in Thousand New Taiwan Dollars, Unless Otherwise Specified)

Company Name	Marketable Securities Type and Name	Financial Statement Account	Counter-party	Nature of Relationship	Beginning Balance		Acquisition		Disposal			Cumulated Translation Adjustments	Ending Balance			
					Units	Amount	Units	Amount	Units	Amount	Carrying Value		Amortization of Discount or Premium	Gain on Disposal	Units	Amount
Central Reinsurance Corporation	10YNC3M - Credit Lyonnais - 01	Long-term bond investment	Credit Lyonnais	-	-	\$ -	-	\$ 101,994	-	\$ -	\$(101,964)	\$ -	\$ -	\$ (30)	-	\$ -
	10YNC3M - Credit Lyonnais - 02	Long-term bond investment	Credit Lyonnais	-	-	-	-	165,490	-	-	-	-	-	(6,650)	-	158,840
	UBS 12NC Callable USD Range Accrual Note	Long-term bond investment	UBS	-	-	169,990	-	-	-	-	(169,990)	-	-	-	-	-
	Deutsche Bank 10NC Callable USD Range Accrual Note	Long-term bond investment	Deutsche Bank	-	-	169,570	-	-	-	-	(169,558)	37	-	(49)	-	-
	15YNC3M NonInversion CMS Accrual Notes - CBA	Long-term bond investment	CBA	-	-	-	-	169,260	-	-	-	4	-	(11,056)	-	158,208
	Taiwan Cooperative Bank subordinate debenture, 2000	Long-term bond investment	Taiwan Cooperative Bank	-	-	150,000	-	-	-	-	(150,000)	-	-	-	-	-
	Hsinchu International Bank subordinate debenture, 2002	Long-term bond investment	Hsinchu International Bank	-	-	-	-	336,270	-	-	-	(190)	-	-	-	336,080

Note: The information on short-term investments is not required to be disclosed.